Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



POLITICAL INFLUENCE, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND
FINANCIAL REPORTING QUALITY: EVIDENCE FROM
COMPANIES IN MALAYSIA

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy
in
Accountancy

at Massey University, Wellington,
New Zealand

Mohd Fairuz Bin Md Salleh

2009



ABSTRACT

This study investigates the relationship between political influence, corporate
governance and financial reporting quality using Malaysian data spanning 1999-2003.
The study builds upon agency theory, analysing the conflicting incentives of politicians,
shareholders and managers, and how they aftect governance and financial reporting.
Four hypotheses are put forward: (1) Political influence is associated with lower
financial reporting quality; (2) Political influence is associated with weaker corporate
governance; (3) After controlling for political influence, weak corporate governance is
associated with low financial reporting quality; and (4) Corporate governance mediates
the relationship between political influence and financial reporting quality. In addition.
knowledge obtained from interviews of top managers from several companies is used to
look further at the influence of politics in managerial decision-making, particularly in

relation to governance structure, accounting and reporting.

Malaysia offers an interesting and important case study of relationship-based capitalism.
Malaysian companies are regarded as politically sensitive, they are highly concentrated.

and government participation in equity ownership is significant.

One advance is that this study uses three observable proxies for political influence:
government ownership, the presence of politician/s on the board. and the existence of a
golden share giving special rights to the government. It appears that political influence is
not a single construct. The findings support previous studies only if political influence is
defined as the presence of politician/s on the board. Government ownership improves
both governance and reporting quality. contrary to the findings of most previous studies.
Having a golden share is not associated with governance or financial reporting quality.
These findings suggest that institutional details matter when considering the effect of
political influence on corporate governance and financial reporting. Findings from
interviews provide a rich source of support for some of the quantitative findings. and
new details on the complexity ot the relationship between governments, boards and

managers.



Overall, the study provides insights and additional guidance for regulators and policy
makers, for improving the design of corporate governance features and financial
reporting frameworks as well as for deciding on the level of involvement of government
and politicians in business. The contrasts with findings of earlier studies in Western
economies suggest opportunities for future research to understand the sources of the

differences.

1



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am greatly indebted to my supervisors Professor Paul V Dunmore and Dr Nives Botica
Redmayne for their support and encouragement throughout my PhD journey. They have
provided invaluable critical evaluation and guidance throughout all stages of the study

and this thesis. My gratetul thanks to you both.

I gratefully acknowledge the contribution ot Associated Professor Agus Yusof from the
Political Science Department Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, who helped to verify the
presence of politicians on board of directors; Edmond Lim as a second scorer of
corporate governance and disclosure quality; Encik Farid Omar and Dato” Haji Mat Ali.
who made it easier for me to access most of the top management personnel through their
personal connections and networks. Thank you to all the participants of the interviews.

This study could not have been completed without your interest and participation.

I would like to thank the Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia and the Ministry of Higher
Education of Malaysia for the granting of a scholarship which enabled me to undertake

study leave and pursue my doctoral studies.

Special thanks to members of the School of Accountancy. Massey University for their
tfriendship and moral support, and to Hana Craig for patiently reading and editing the

manuscript.

Finally and most importantly, my deepest appreciation goes to my parents. Hajjah
Zaharah Man and Haji Md Salleh Bin Abd Wahab. This thesis is dedicated to both of
you for sacrifices made to teach me what life is all about. This thesis is also dedicated to
my grandmother, Ishah and my late grandfather, Abdul Rahman. Both of you have been
a source of great encouragement and inspiration throughout my life. Thank you so much

for having always believed in me and the unconditional love that I have received.

Fairuz Salleh
Wellington, 2009

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Abstract i
Acknowledgements v
Table of Contents \%
List of Tables X1
List of Figures Xiii
List of Abbreviations X1V
CHAPTER
ONE INTRODUCTION

1.0 INTRODUCTION, MOTIVATION FOR AND 1

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RESEARCH
1.1 RESEARCH PURPOSE, OBJECTIVES AND 5
QUESTIONS

1.2 MAIJOR FINDINGS 6

1.3 THESIS ORGANISATION 8
TWO INSTITUTIONAL BACKGROUND

2.0 INTRODUCTION 10

2.1 POLITICS AND BUSINESS IN MALAYSIA 10

2.2 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IN MALAYSIA 15

2.3 MALAYSIAN REPORTING ENVIRONMENT 22

2.4 CHAPTER SUMMARY 26
THREE LITERATURE REVIEW

3.0 INTRODUCTION 28

3.1 AGENCY THEORY 28

3.2 MERITS AND DEMERITS OF GOVERNMENT
INFLUENCE

(o8]
e



FOUR

3.2.1 The Importance to the Malaysian Government
of Control over or Influence on Companies

3.3 FINANCIAL REPORTING QUALITY
3.3.1 Disclosure Quality and Its Measurement

3.3.2 Earnings Quality and Its Measurement

3.3.3 Financial Reporting Quality in Relation to
Certain Characteristics or Attributes

3.3.4 Prior Studies on Determinants of Financial
Reporting Quality

3.4 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

3.4.1 What Makes Strong or Weak Corporate
Governance?

3.5 PRIOR STUDIES ON POLITICAL INFLUENCE.
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL
REPORTING QUALITY

3.6 CHAPTER SUMMARY
HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT

4.0 INTRODUCTION
4.1 THE STUDY FRAMEWORK
4.2 HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT

4.2.1 Political Influence and Financial Reporting
Quality

4.2.2 Political Influence and Corporate
Governance Strength

4.2.3 Corporate Governance and Financial
Reporting Quality

4.2.4 Mediating Role of Corporate
Governance on Political Influence-
Financial Reporting Quality Relationship

4.3 CHAPTER SUMMARY

34

37

41

44

48

49

52
54

56

63

64
64
69

69

71

73

74

75

Vi



FIVE RESEARCH DESIGN

5.0

Szl

S

54

5.5

INTRODUCTION
MIXED-METHOD DESIGN

SAMPLE SELECTION AND DATA COLLECTION

5.2.1 Quantitative Data Collection

5.2.2 Qualitative Data Collection

5.2.2.1 Ethical Issues

MEASUREMENT AND MEASURES OF
VARIABLES

5.3.1 Disclosure Quality

5.3.2 Earnings Quality

5.3.3 Political Influence

5.3.4 Corporate Governance Strength
5.3.5 Control Variables

DATA ANALYSIS

5.4.1 Quantitative Data Analysis
5.4.2 Qualitative Data Analysis

CHAPTER SUMMARY

SIX QUANTITATIVE FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

6.0

6.1

6.2

INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION AND MEASUREMENT OF
VARIABLES

DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS

6.2.1 Sample Characteristics

76

76

79
79

81

84

84

85

90

91

94

96

96

96

99

102

106

106

Vil



6.2.2 Financial Reporting Quality and Corporate

Governance Strength

6.3 UNIVARIATE AND BIVARIATE ANALYSES

6.3.3

Analysis of Mean Values Between Listed
and Non-listed Companies

Analysis of Mean Values Between
Politically Influenced and Other Companies

Correlation Analysis

6.4 MULTIVARIATE ANALYSIS

6.4.1

6.4.2

Direct Relationship between Political Influence
and Financial Reporting Quality

-Disclosure Quality

-Earnings Quality

Direct Relationship between Political Influence
and Corporate Governance Strength

Relationship between Corporate Governance
Strength and Financial Reporting Quality and
the Mediating Effect of Corporate Governance
Strength

6.5 ROBUSTNESS OF RESULTS

6.5.1
6.5.2
6.5.3
6.5.4

Statistical Assumptions
Multicollinearity
Heterocedasticity Test
Sensitivity Analysis

6.5.4.1 Alternative Measure for
Disclosure Quality

6.5.4.2 Alternative Measure for Earnings
Quality

6.5.4.3 Difterent Model Specifications for
Political Influence

6.5.4.4 Serial Correlation

107

109

109

110

112

115

116
119

121

124

128

128

141

141

145

147

viii



6.5.4.5 Moderating Effect of Corporate
Governance Strength on the
Relationship between Political Influence
and Financial Reporting Quality

6.6 SUPPLEMENTARY ANALYSIS

6.6.1 Analysis According to Government
Ownership Structure

6.6.2 Analysis of the Relationship Between
Corporate Governance and Financial
Reporting Quality

6.7 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

6.8 CHAPTER SUMMARY
SEVEN INTERVIEW FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

7.0 INTRODUCTION

7.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE
INTERVIEWEES AND THE COMPANIES

7.2 INTERVIEW FINDINGS
7.2.1 Why Earnings Targets Are Missed

7.2.2 How Do Managers Respond When Earnings
Are Threatened?

7.2.3 Earnings Forecasts and Achieving Targets
7.2.4 Political Influence on Disclosure Quality

7.2.5 Political Influence on Corporate Governance
7.3 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

7.4 CHAPTER SUMMARY

EIGHT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

8.0 INTRODUCTION

149

151
151

154

155

158

159

160

162

166

166
169
175

176

178

179



8.1 SUMMARY OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 180

STUDY
8.2 SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS 181
8.3 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY 183
8.4 CONCLUSION 184
8.5 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH 188
APPENDIX A A SUMMARY OF PRIOR STUDIES ON FINANCIAL 190

REPORTING QUALITY

APPENDIX B LIST OF COMPANIES USED IN THE STUDY 208
APPENDIX C INTERVIEW SCHEDULE 214
APPENDIX D A SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND A 216
COMPARISON WITH THE FINDINGS OF PRIOR
STUDIES

REFERENCES 224



Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 6.1

Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Table 6.4

Table 6.5

Table 6.6

Table 6.7

Table 6.8

Table 6.9

Table 6.10

LIST OF TABLES

Corporate Governance Initiatives and Reforms
Three-Phase Shift to DBR

Disclosure Index

Corporate Governance Index

Definition and Measurement of Variables

Descriptive Statistics of Sample (Company-Years N=1495)

Descriptive Statistics of Government Ownership and Company
Characteristics (Identified As Continuous Variables)

Descriptive Statistics of Disclosure Quality. Earnings Quality
and Corporate Governance Strength

Analysis of Mean Differences in Financial Reporting Quality,
Corporate Governance Strength and Company Characteristics
between Listed and Non-listed Sample Companies; and
between Politically Influenced and Non-politically Influenced
Sample Companies

Univariate Analysis of Mean Differences in Financial
Reporting Quality, Corporate Governance Strength and
Company Characteristics between Politically Influenced and
Other Companies

Correlation Matrix

Results of the Relationship between Disclosure Quality and
Political Influence and Control Variables

Results of the Relationship between Earnings Quality and
Political Influence and Control Variables

Results of the Relationship between Corporate Governance
Strength and Political Influence Attributes and Control
Variables

Page

19

88

94

105

106

107

107

110

111

117

120

122

X1



Table 6.11

Table 6.12

Table 6.13

Table 6.14

Table 6.15

Table 6.16

Table 6.17

Table 6.18

Table 6.19

Table 6.20

Table 6.21

Table 6.22

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Results of the Relationship Between Corporate Governance
Strength and Disclosure Quality and the Mediating Effect of
Corporate Governance Strength on the Relationship between
Disclosure Quality and Political Influence

Results of the Relationship Between Corporate Governance
Strength and Earnings Quality and the Mediating Effect of
Corporate Governance Strength on the Relationship between
Earnings Quality and Political Influence

Mahalanobis and Cook’s Distances

Multicollinearity Tests

Correlation Coefficient between Absolute Value of Regression
Residuals and Key Independent Variables

A Comparison of Results of Regressions between Measures of
Disclosure Quality

A Comparison of Results of Regressions between Measures of
Earnings Quality

Results of Regressions Using Each Political Influence Variable
Alternatively

Results of Autoregressive Regressions
Moderating Effect of Corporate Governance on the
Relationship between Political Influence and Financial

Reporting Quality

Results of Regressions Using Different Types of Government
Ownership Structure

Relationship between Corporate Governance Strength and
Financial Reporting Quality

Background Information on the Interviewees

Reasons Why Earnings Should Be Predicted

125

126

140

142

144

146

148

150

152

155

161

167

X11



Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2

Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5

Figure 6.6
Figure 6.7
Figure 6.8

Figure 6.9
Figure 6.10
Figure 6.11

Figure 6.12
Figure 6.13
Figure 6.14

Figure 6.15

LIST OF FIGURES

Proxies for Financial Reporting Quality

The Examples of Determinants of Financial Reporting Quality
(FRQ) Examined by Prior Study

The Study Framework

Expected Links between Political Influence, Corporate
Governance Strength and Financial Reporting Quality

The Current Study's Strategy of Inquiry

The Steps of the Interview Data Analysis

Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 1
Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of
Regression 1

Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 1
Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 2
Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of
Regression 2

Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 2
Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 3
Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of
Regression 3

Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 3
Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 4
Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of
Regression 4

Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 4
Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 5
Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of
Regression 5

Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 5

Page

40
3l

68
69

UL
100
128
129

129
130
130

—_—— —
LI Lo W
L) W N

(OS]

Xiil



ADR
AIMR
CAPM
CC
CCM
CFRA
CIFAR
CLSA
CPA
EOI
FAF
FASB
FRA
FRQ
GAAP
IAS
IASB
IASC
IFRS
IPO
ISI
ISS
ITC
KLSE
MASB
MCA
MCCG
MIA
MICG

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

American Depository Receipt

Association for Investment Management and Research

Capital Asset Pricing Model
Commercial Code
Companies Commission of Malaysia

Center for Financial Research and Analysis

Center for International Financial Analysis and Research

Credit Lyonnais Securities Asia

Certified Public Accountant

Export Oriented Industrialisation

The Financial Analysts Federation
Financial Accounting Standards Board
Financial Reporting Act

Financial Reporting Quality

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
International Accounting Standards
International Accounting Standards Board
International Accounting Standard Committee
International Financial Reporting Standards
Initial Public Offering

Import Substitution Industrialisation
International Shareholder Services
International Trade Commission

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

Malaysian Accounting Standards Board
Malaysian Chinese Association

Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance
Malaysian Institute of Accountants

Malaysian Institute of Corporate Governance

X1V



MICPA
MIM
MYR
NACRA
NDP
NEP
NZD
NZSE
OECD
ROB
SC

SCA 1993
SEC
SEDC
SEL
SFAC
SICDA
SOE
SOCPA
SPSS

Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Malaysian Institute of Management

Malaysian Ringgit

National Annual Corporate Reporting Award
National Development Policy

New Economic Policy

New Zealand Dollar

New Zealand Stock Exchange

Organization of Economic Cooperation and Development
Registrar of Business

Security Commission

Security Commission Act 1993

Security and Exchange Commission

State Economic Corporation Development
Securities and Exchange Law

Statement of Financial Reporting Concepts
Securities Industry Central Depository Act
State-owned Enterprises

Saudi Organization of Certified Public Accountants

Statistical Package for the Social Sciences

XV





