Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# POLITICAL INFLUENCE, CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING QUALITY: EVIDENCE FROM COMPANIES IN MALAYSIA

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy in Accountancy

at Massey University, Wellington, New Zealand

Mohd Fairuz Bin Md Salleh

2009

### **ABSTRACT**

This study investigates the relationship between political influence, corporate governance and financial reporting quality using Malaysian data spanning 1999–2003. The study builds upon agency theory, analysing the conflicting incentives of politicians, shareholders and managers, and how they affect governance and financial reporting. Four hypotheses are put forward: (1) Political influence is associated with lower financial reporting quality; (2) Political influence is associated with weaker corporate governance; (3) After controlling for political influence, weak corporate governance is associated with low financial reporting quality; and (4) Corporate governance mediates the relationship between political influence and financial reporting quality. In addition, knowledge obtained from interviews of top managers from several companies is used to look further at the influence of politics in managerial decision-making, particularly in relation to governance structure, accounting and reporting.

Malaysia offers an interesting and important case study of relationship-based capitalism. Malaysian companies are regarded as politically sensitive, they are highly concentrated, and government participation in equity ownership is significant.

One advance is that this study uses three observable proxies for political influence: government ownership, the presence of politician/s on the board, and the existence of a golden share giving special rights to the government. It appears that political influence is not a single construct. The findings support previous studies only if political influence is defined as the presence of politician/s on the board. Government ownership improves both governance and reporting quality, contrary to the findings of most previous studies. Having a golden share is not associated with governance or financial reporting quality. These findings suggest that institutional details matter when considering the effect of political influence on corporate governance and financial reporting. Findings from interviews provide a rich source of support for some of the quantitative findings, and new details on the complexity of the relationship between governments, boards and managers.

Overall, the study provides insights and additional guidance for regulators and policy makers, for improving the design of corporate governance features and financial reporting frameworks as well as for deciding on the level of involvement of government and politicians in business. The contrasts with findings of earlier studies in Western economies suggest opportunities for future research to understand the sources of the differences.

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** 

I am greatly indebted to my supervisors Professor Paul V Dunmore and Dr Nives Botica

Redmayne for their support and encouragement throughout my PhD journey. They have

provided invaluable critical evaluation and guidance throughout all stages of the study

and this thesis. My grateful thanks to you both.

I gratefully acknowledge the contribution of Associated Professor Agus Yusof from the

Political Science Department Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia, who helped to verify the

presence of politicians on board of directors; Edmond Lim as a second scorer of

corporate governance and disclosure quality; Encik Farid Omar and Dato' Haji Mat Ali,

who made it easier for me to access most of the top management personnel through their

personal connections and networks. Thank you to all the participants of the interviews.

This study could not have been completed without your interest and participation.

I would like to thank the Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia and the Ministry of Higher

Education of Malaysia for the granting of a scholarship which enabled me to undertake

study leave and pursue my doctoral studies.

Special thanks to members of the School of Accountancy, Massey University for their

friendship and moral support, and to Hana Craig for patiently reading and editing the

manuscript.

Finally and most importantly, my deepest appreciation goes to my parents, Hajjah

Zaharah Man and Haji Md Salleh Bin Abd Wahab. This thesis is dedicated to both of

you for sacrifices made to teach me what life is all about. This thesis is also dedicated to

my grandmother, Ishah and my late grandfather, Abdul Rahman. Both of you have been

a source of great encouragement and inspiration throughout my life. Thank you so much

for having always believed in me and the unconditional love that I have received.

Fairuz Salleh

Wellington, 2009

iv

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Abstract			ii
Acknowledgements			iv
Table of Contents			V
List of Tables			xi
List of Figures			xiii
List of Abbreviations	S		xiv
CHAPTER			
ONE	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.0	INTRODUCTION, MOTIVATION FOR AND SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RESEARCH	1
	1.1	RESEARCH PURPOSE, OBJECTIVES AND QUESTIONS	5
	1.2	MAJOR FINDINGS	6
	1.3	THESIS ORGANISATION	8
TWO	INS	FITUTIONAL BACKGROUND	
:	2.0	INTRODUCTION	10
1	2.1	POLITICS AND BUSINESS IN MALAYSIA	10
	2.2	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IN MALAYSIA	15
LI.	2.3	MALAYSIAN REPORTING ENVIRONMENT	22
	2.4	CHAPTER SUMMARY	26
THREE	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
	3.0	INTRODUCTION	28
	3.1	AGENCY THEORY	28
Ľ.	3.2	MERITS AND DEMERITS OF GOVERNMENT INFLUENCE	33

		3.2.1	The Importance to the Malaysian Government of Control over or Influence on Companies	34
	3.3	FINA	NCIAL REPORTING QUALITY	37
		3.3.1	Disclosure Quality and Its Measurement	41
		3.3.2	Earnings Quality and Its Measurement	44
		3.3.3	Financial Reporting Quality in Relation to Certain Characteristics or Attributes	48
		3.3.4	Prior Studies on Determinants of Financial Reporting Quality	49
	3.4	CORF	PORATE GOVERNANCE	52
		3.4.1	What Makes Strong or Weak Corporate Governance?	54
	3.5	COR	OR STUDIES ON POLITICAL INFLUENCE, PORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL ORTING QUALITY	56
	3.6	CHA	PTER SUMMARY	63
FOUR			PTER SUMMARY  ESES DEVELOPMENT	63
FOUR	HYI	РОТН		63
FOUR	<b>HYI</b> 4.0	POTH	ESES DEVELOPMENT	
FOUR	<b>HYI</b> 4.0 4.1	POTH INTR THE S	ESES DEVELOPMENT ODUCTION	64
FOUR	<b>HYI</b> 4.0 4.1	POTH INTR THE S HYPO	ESES DEVELOPMENT ODUCTION STUDY FRAMEWORK	64 64
FOUR	<b>HYI</b> 4.0 4.1	INTR THE S HYPO 4.2.1	ESES DEVELOPMENT  ODUCTION  STUDY FRAMEWORK  OTHESES DEVELOPMENT  Political Influence and Financial Reporting	64 64 69
FOUR	<b>HYI</b> 4.0 4.1	INTR THE S HYPO 4.2.1	ODUCTION STUDY FRAMEWORK OTHESES DEVELOPMENT  Political Influence and Financial Reporting Quality  Political Influence and Corporate Governance Strength	64 64 69
FOUR	<b>HYI</b> 4.0 4.1	POTHI INTR THE S HYPO 4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3	ESES DEVELOPMENT  ODUCTION STUDY FRAMEWORK OTHESES DEVELOPMENT  Political Influence and Financial Reporting Quality  Political Influence and Corporate Governance Strength  Corporate Governance and Financial	64 64 69 69

FIVE	RESEARCH DESIGN			
	5.0	INTRODUCTION	76	
	5.1	MIXED-METHOD DESIGN	76	
	5.2	SAMPLE SELECTION AND DATA COLLECTION	79	
		5.2.1 Quantitative Data Collection	79	
		5.2.2 Qualitative Data Collection	81	
		5.2.2.1 Ethical Issues	84	
	5.3	MEASUREMENT AND MEASURES OF VARIABLES	84	
		5.3.1 Disclosure Quality	85	
		5.3.2 Earnings Quality	90	
		5.3.3 Political Influence	91	
		5.3.4 Corporate Governance Strength	94	
		5.3.5 Control Variables	96	
	5.4	DATA ANALYSIS	96	
		5.4.1 Quantitative Data Analysis	96	
		5.4.2 Qualitative Data Analysis	99	
	5.5	CHAPTER SUMMARY	102	
SIX	QUA	ANTITATIVE FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION		
	6.0	INTRODUCTION	103	
	6.1	DEFINITION AND MEASUREMENT OF VARIABLES	103	
	6.2	DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS	106	
		6.2.1 Sample Characteristics	106	

	6.2.2	Financial Reporting Quality and Corporate Governance Strength	107
6.3	UNIV	ARIATE AND BIVARIATE ANALYSES	109
	6.3.1	Analysis of Mean Values Between Listed and Non-listed Companies	109
	6.3.2	Analysis of Mean Values Between Politically Influenced and Other Companies	110
	6.3.3	Correlation Analysis	112
6.4	MULT	TIVARIATE ANALYSIS	115
	6.4.1	Direct Relationship between Political Influence and Financial Reporting Quality -Disclosure Quality	116
		-Earnings Quality	119
	6.4.2	Direct Relationship between Political Influence and Corporate Governance Strength	121
	6.4.3	Relationship between Corporate Governance Strength and Financial Reporting Quality and the Mediating Effect of Corporate Governance Strength	124
6.5	ROBU	STNESS OF RESULTS	128
	6.5.1	Statistical Assumptions	128
	6.5.2	Multicollinearity	137
	6.5.3	Heterocedasticity Test	139
	6.5.4	Sensitivity Analysis	141
		6.5.4.1 Alternative Measure for Disclosure Quality	141
		6.5.4.2 Alternative Measure for Earnings Quality	143
		6.5.4.3 Different Model Specifications for Political Influence	145
		6.5.4.4 Serial Correlation	147

	6.5.4.5 Moderating Effect of Corporate Governance Strength on the Relationship between Political Influence and Financial Reporting Quality	149
	6.6 SUPPLEMENTARY ANALYSIS	151
	6.6.1 Analysis According to Government Ownership Structure	151
	6.6.2 Analysis of the Relationship Between Corporate Governance and Financial Reporting Quality	154
	6.7 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	155
	6.8 CHAPTER SUMMARY	158
SEVEN	INTERVIEW FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	
	7.0 INTRODUCTION	159
	7.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE INTERVIEWEES AND THE COMPANIES	160
	7.2 INTERVIEW FINDINGS	162
	7.2.1 Why Earnings Targets Are Missed	163
	7.2.2 How Do Managers Respond When Earnings Are Threatened?	166
	7.2.3 Earnings Forecasts and Achieving Targets	166
	7.2.4 Political Influence on Disclosure Quality	169
	7.2.5 Political Influence on Corporate Governance	175
	7.3 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	176
	7.4 CHAPTER SUMMARY	178
EIGHT	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	
	8.0 INTRODUCTION	179

	8.1	SUMMARY OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STUDY	180
	8.2	SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS	181
	8.3	LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	183
	8.4	CONCLUSION	184
	8.5	SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH	188
APPENDIX A		UMMARY OF PRIOR STUDIES ON FINANCIAL PORTING QUALITY	190
APPENDIX B	LIS	T OF COMPANIES USED IN THE STUDY	208
APPENDIX C	INT	TERVIEW SCHEDULE	214
APPENDIX D	CO	UMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND A MPARISON WITH THE FINDINGS OF PRIOR UDIES	216
REFERENCES			224

## LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Corporate Governance Initiatives and Reforms	19
Table 2.2	Three-Phase Shift to DBR	23
Table 5.1	Disclosure Index	88
Table 5.2	Corporate Governance Index	94
Table 6.1	Definition and Measurement of Variables	105
Table 6.2	Descriptive Statistics of Sample (Company-Years N=1495)	106
Table 6.3	Descriptive Statistics of Government Ownership and Company Characteristics (Identified As Continuous Variables)	107
Table 6.4	Descriptive Statistics of Disclosure Quality, Earnings Quality and Corporate Governance Strength	107
Table 6.5	Analysis of Mean Differences in Financial Reporting Quality, Corporate Governance Strength and Company Characteristics between Listed and Non-listed Sample Companies; and between Politically Influenced and Non-politically Influenced Sample Companies	110
Table 6.6	Univariate Analysis of Mean Differences in Financial Reporting Quality, Corporate Governance Strength and Company Characteristics between Politically Influenced and Other Companies	111
Table 6.7	Correlation Matrix	113
Table 6.8	Results of the Relationship between Disclosure Quality and Political Influence and Control Variables	117
Table 6.9	Results of the Relationship between Earnings Quality and Political Influence and Control Variables	120
Table 6.10	Results of the Relationship between Corporate Governance Strength and Political Influence Attributes and Control Variables	122

Table 6.11	Results of the Relationship Between Corporate Governance Strength and Disclosure Quality and the Mediating Effect of Corporate Governance Strength on the Relationship between Disclosure Quality and Political Influence	125
Table 6.12	Results of the Relationship Between Corporate Governance Strength and Earnings Quality and the Mediating Effect of Corporate Governance Strength on the Relationship between Earnings Quality and Political Influence	126
Table 6.13	Mahalanobis and Cook's Distances	136
Table 6.14	Multicollinearity Tests	138
Table 6.15	Correlation Coefficient between Absolute Value of Regression Residuals and Key Independent Variables	140
Table 6.16	A Comparison of Results of Regressions between Measures of Disclosure Quality	142
Table 6.17	A Comparison of Results of Regressions between Measures of Earnings Quality	144
Table 6.18	Results of Regressions Using Each Political Influence Variable Alternatively	146
Table 6.19	Results of Autoregressive Regressions	148
Table 6.20	Moderating Effect of Corporate Governance on the Relationship between Political Influence and Financial Reporting Quality	150
Table 6.21	Results of Regressions Using Different Types of Government Ownership Structure	152
Table 6.22	Relationship between Corporate Governance Strength and Financial Reporting Quality	155
Table 7.1	Background Information on the Interviewees	161
Table 7.2	Reasons Why Earnings Should Be Predicted	167

# LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 3.1	Proxies for Financial Reporting Quality	40
Figure 3.2	The Examples of Determinants of Financial Reporting Quality (FRQ) Examined by Prior Study	51
Figure 4.1	The Study Framework	68
Figure 4.2	Expected Links between Political Influence, Corporate Governance Strength and Financial Reporting Quality	69
Figure 5.1	The Current Study's Strategy of Inquiry	79
Figure 5.2	The Steps of the Interview Data Analysis	100
Figure 6.1	Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 1	128
Figure 6.2	Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of Regression 1	129
Figure 6.3	Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 1	129
Figure 6.4	Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 2	130
Figure 6.5	Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of Regression 2	130
Figure 6.6	Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 2	131
Figure 6.7	Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 3	131
Figure 6.8	Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of Regression 3	132
Figure 6.9	Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 3	132
Figure 6.10	Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 4	133
Figure 6.11	Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of Regression 4	133
Figure 6.12	Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 4	134
Figure 6.13	Histogram of Standardised Residuals of Regression 5	134
Figure 6.14	Normal Probability Plot (P-P) of Standardised Residuals of Regression 5	135
Figure 6.15	Scatter Plot of Standardised Residuals of Regression 5	135

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

**ADR** American Depository Receipt

AIMR Association for Investment Management and Research

**CAPM** Capital Asset Pricing Model

**CC** Commercial Code

**CCM** Companies Commission of Malaysia

**CFRA** Center for Financial Research and Analysis

CIFAR Center for International Financial Analysis and Research

**CLSA** Credit Lyonnais Securities Asia

**CPA** Certified Public Accountant

**EOI** Export Oriented Industrialisation

**FAF** The Financial Analysts Federation

**FASB** Financial Accounting Standards Board

FRA Financial Reporting Act

**FRQ** Financial Reporting Quality

**GAAP** Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

IAS International Accounting Standards

IASB International Accounting Standards Board

IASC International Accounting Standard Committee

**IFRS** International Financial Reporting Standards

**IPO** Initial Public Offering

ISI Import Substitution Industrialisation
ISS International Shareholder Services

ITC International Trade Commission

KLSE Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

MASB Malaysian Accounting Standards Board

MCA Malaysian Chinese Association

MCCG Malaysian Code of Corporate Governance

MIA Malaysian Institute of Accountants

MICG Malaysian Institute of Corporate Governance

MICPA Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants

MIM Malaysian Institute of Management

MYR Malaysian Ringgit

NACRA National Annual Corporate Reporting Award

**NDP** National Development Policy

NEP New Economic Policy
NZD New Zealand Dollar

NZSE New Zealand Stock Exchange

**OECD** Organization of Economic Cooperation and Development

ROB Registrar of BusinessSC Security Commission

SCA 1993 Security Commission Act 1993

**SEC** Security and Exchange Commission

**SEDC** State Economic Corporation Development

**SEL** Securities and Exchange Law

SFAC Statement of Financial Reporting Concepts
SICDA Securities Industry Central Depository Act

**SOE** State-owned Enterprises

**SOCPA** Saudi Organization of Certified Public Accountants

SPSS Statistical Package for the Social Sciences